experts believe that if the Afghan government is not able to build large power 

lines in the country. So, they can generate electricity at a low cost by using solar 

energy. For example, if we build the KOKCHA power dam with a duration of 5 

to 7 years by expensing around one million seven hundred thousand 

dollar1700000$, we can install solar installations instead, at the lowest cost than 

that. Currently, due to electricity shortages and lack of t ransmission lines in most 

parts of Afghanistan, especially in villages where most households use small solar 

energy systems for lighting, water pumps, water heaters, and other needs, they